This Instrument Prepared by: Kim McConnell K McConnell Law, LLC 3187 Lee Street Pelham, AL 35124 Send Tax Notice To: Ira Jordan Humphries Madissen St. Clair Humphries 153 Chestnut Drive Alabaster, AL 35007

WARRANTY DEED (Joint with Right of Survivorship)

State of Alabama Shelby County

Know all Men by These Presents, that in consideration of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration to the undersigned GRANTOR, in hand paid by the GRANTEES herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, C. Stephen McCormick and Rena B. McCormick, both single individuals (herein referred to as grantor), do grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Ira Jordan Humphries and Madissen St. Clair Humphries (herein referred to as grantees) as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 31, according to the Survey of Harvest Ridge, Second Phase, as recorded in Map Book 12, Page 49, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

\$387,845.00 of the consideration is being paid from a purchase money mortgage recorded simultaneously herewith

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said GRANTEES as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, their heirs and assigns forever; it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein), in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

And I (We) do for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said GRANTEES, their heirs and assigns, that I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that I (we) will and my (our) heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said GRANTEES, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal(s) this day of February, 2025.

Rena B. McCormick

General Acknowledgment

STATE OF ALABAMA (COUNTY OF SHELBY (COUNTY OF SH

TOTARY PU-

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that C. Stephen McCormick and Rena B. McCormick whose name(s) are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is/are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that being informed of the contents of the conveyance they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

20250211000041400 02/11/2025 10:22:21 AM DEEDS 3/3

Filed and Recorded Official Public Records Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County Clerk Shelby County, AL 02/11/2025 10:22:21 AM **\$35.50 BRITTANI** 20250211000041400

41400
Real Estate Sales Validation Torm

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	C Stephen McCormick and Ren	na B. McCormick	Grantee's Name	Ira Jordan Humphries and Madissen St. Cla Humphries
_	153 Chestnut Drive		Mailing Address	153 Chestnut Drive
	Alabaster, AL 35007	·/^\^\^\^\		Alabaster, AL 35007
	<u></u>	······································	_	**************************************
Property Address	153 Chestnut Drive		Date of Sale	2/10/25
	Alabaster, AL 35007		Total Purchase Price or	\$395,000.00
			Actual Value	\$
		As	or sessor's Market Value	\$
The purchase price	e or actual value claimed on this	s form can be veri	ified in the following do	ocumentary evidence: (check one)
<u>-</u>	locumentary evidence is not requ		tiled in the following de	Journal of Tuestico. (Oncont only)
Bill of Sale		Appraisal		
Sales Contrac	t	Other		
Closing States	ment			
If the conveyance document presented for recordation contains all of the required information referenced above, the filing of this form is not required.				
Instructions				
Grantor's name armailing address.	nd mailing address - provide the	name of the perso	on or persons conveying	g interest to property and their current
Grantee's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed.				
Property address property was con-		perty being conve	yed, if available. Date	of Sale - the date on which interest to the
Total purchase proffered for record		e purchase of the	property, both real and	personal, being conveyed by the instrument
Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.				
the property as de		narged with the res	sponsibility of valuing	tet value, excluding current use valuation, of property for property tax purposes will be
•	ny false statements claimed on the			ment is true and accurate. I further the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama
Date 2/_/			Print Kim McC	onnell
Unattested			Sign	
	(verified	d by)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	antor/Grantee/Owner/Agent/ circle one